This note explains the principal adjustments (‘Remeasurements’) made by the Company in restating its
Local GAAP Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS, including the Statement of Financial
Position as of 1 January 2015 and the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. All
other position transitions which have no material impact on financial results are disclosed as ‘Positions
reclassified’.

LATVENERGO AS –  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   27  from 65

Exemptions applied

IFRS 1 allows first–time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain
requirements under IFRS, but the Company has not applied any of these exemptions.

Estimates
The estimates at 1 January 2015 and at 31 December 2015 are consistent with those made for the
same dates in accordance with Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting
policies).

Reconciliation of the Company’s equity as of 1 January 2015 (date of transition to IFRS)

Local GAAP

01/01/2015
Remea–

surements
Positions

reclassified
IFRS

01/01/2015

EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR’000 EUR’000

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Intangible assets 18,687 – – 18,687

Property, plant and equipment – – 1,360,664 1,360,664

Land and buildings 876,738 – (876,738) –

Equipment and machinery 429,276 – (429,276) –

Other property, plant and equipment 34,015 – (34,015) –

Assets under construction and advances
for property, plant and equipment 20,634 – (20,634) –

Investment properties 69,253 – 1,136 70,388

Investment properties held for sale 1,136 – (1,136) –

Non–current financial investments – – 817,049 817,049

Investments in subsidiaries 817,009 – (817,009) –

Investments in associates and other non-
current investments 40 – (40) –

Non–current loans to subsidiaries 338,834 – – 338,834

Investments in held–to–maturity financial assets 28,528 – – 28,528

Total non–current assets 2,634,150 – – 2,634,150

Current assets
Inventories 8,742 – – 8,742

Trade receivables and other receivables – – 133,186 133,186

Trade receivables 70,351 – (70,351) –

Receivables from subsidiaries 40,302 – (40,302) –

Corporate income tax overpayment 4,565 – (4,565) –

Other receivables 16,182 – (16,182) –

Current loans to subsidiaries 241,334 – (2,394) 238,940

Deferred expenses – – 608 608

Cash and cash equivalents 88,966 – – 88,966

Total current assets 470,442 – – 470,442

TOTAL ASSETS 3,104,592 – – 3,104,592

EQUITY
Share capital 1,288,446 – – 1,288,446

Reserves – – 645,719 645,719

Non–current assets revaluation reserve 662,052 – (662,052) –

Hedge reserve (16,333) – 16,333 –

Other reserves* 78,524 (78,524) – –

Retained earnings* 34,977 78,524 – 113,501

Total equity  2,047,666 – – 2,047,666

PROVISIONS
Provisions for post–employment benefits 4,510 – (4,510) –

Environmental provisions 1,205 – (1,205) –

Total provisions 5,715 – (5,715) –

LIABILITIES
Non–current liabilities
Borrowings – – 673,817 673,817

Borrowings from credit institutions 569,015 – (569,015) –

Issued debt securities (bonds) 104,802 – (104,802) –

Deferred income tax liabilities 123,102 – – 123,102

Provisions – – 5,715 5,715

Derivative financial instruments 11,698 – – 11,698

Other liabilities and deferred income – – 749 749

Other non–current payables and
deferred income 749 – (749) –

Total non–current liabilities 809,366 – 5,715 815,081

LATVENERGO AS –  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   28  from 65

Local GAAP

01/01/2015
Remea–

surements
Positions

reclassified
IFRS

01/01/2015

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables – – 96,087 96,087

Deferred income – – 39 39

Trade payables 31,352 – (31,352) –

Accounts payable to subsidiaries 51,559 – (51,559) –

Taxes and the state social security contributions 5,917 – (5,917) –

Other payables 2,882 – (2,882) –

Accrued liabilities 4,416 – (4,416) –

Borrowings – – 136,864 136,864

Borrowings from credit institutions 136,170 – (136,170) –

Issued debt securities (bonds) 694 – (694) –

Derivative financial instruments 8,855 – – 8,855

Total current liabilities 241,845 – – 241,845

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,104,592 – – 3,104,592

* under the Local GAAP Latvenergo AS transferred retained earnings to the Company’s ‘Other reserves’ with a
purpose to sustain future development of the Company in amount of EUR 78,524 thousand, which were accumulated
before 1 January 2015, according to IFRS have been recognised at 1 January 2015 as retained earnings that could
used according to decision of the Shareholder

Reconciliation of the Company’s equity as of 31 December 2015

Local GAAP as of

31/12/2015
Remea–

surements
Positions

reclassified
IFRS as of
31/12/2015

EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR’000 EUR’000

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Intangible assets 19,846 – – 19,846

Property, plant and equipment  – – 1,344,670 1,344,670

Land and buildings 859,123 – (859,123) –

Equipment and machinery 384,359 – (384,359) –

Other property, plant and equipment 39,024 – (39,024) –

Assets under construction and advances
for property, plant and equipment 62,164 – (62,164) –

Investment property 71,041 – 522 71,563

Investment properties held for sale 522 – (522) –

Non–current financial investments – – 817,049 817,049

Investments in subsidiaries 817,009 – (817,009) –

Investments in associates and other non-
current investments 40 – (40) –

Non–current loans to subsidiaries 362,605 – – 362,605

Other non–current receivables 1,706 – – 1,706

Investments in held–to–maturity financial assets 20,609 – – 20,609

Total non–current assets 2,638,048 – – 2,638,048

Current assets
Inventories 8,388 – – 8,388

Trade receivables and other receivables – – 103,868 103,868

Trade receivables 76,877 – (76,877) –

Receivables from subsidiaries 23,930 – (23,930) –

Other receivables 3,061 – (3,061) –

Current loans to subsidiaries 261,972 – – 261,972

Deferred expenses 2,100 – – 2,100

Investments in held–to–maturity financial
assets 7,859 – – 7,859

Cash and cash equivalents 101,819 – – 101,819

Total current assets 486,006 – – 486,006

TOTAL ASSETS 3,124,054 – – 3,124,054

EQUITY
Share capital 1,288,531 – – 1,288,531

Reserves – – 649,779 649,779

Non–current assets revaluation reserve 662,035 – (662,035) –

Hedge reserve (12,256) – 12,256 –

Other reserves* 82,022 (82,022) – –

Retained earnings* 94,533 82,057 – 176,590

Total equity attributable to equity
holder of the Company 2,114,865 35 – 2,114,900

LATVENERGO AS –  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   29  from 65

Local GAAP as

of 31/12/2015
Remea–

surements
Positions

reclassified
IFRS as of
31/12/2015

PROVISIONS
Provisions for post–employment benefits 5,445 – (5,445) –

Environmental provisions 1,160 – (1,160) –

Total provisions 6,605 – (6,605) –

LIABILITIES
Non–current liabilities
Borrowings – – 701,822 701,822

Borrowings from credit institutions 522,117 – (522,117) –

Issued debt securities (bonds) 179,705 – (179,705) –

Deferred income tax liabilities 127,934 (35) – 127,899

Provisions – – 6,605 6,605

Derivative financial instruments 8,291 – – 8,291

Other liabilities and deferred income – – 1,133 1,133

Other non–current payables and deferred income 1,133 – (1,133) –

Total non–current liabilities 839,180 (35) 6,605 845,750

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables – – 71,289 71,289

Deferred income – – 59 59

Income tax payable – – 3,630 3,630

Trade payables 27,582 – (27,582) –

Accounts payable to subsidiaries 33,774 – (33,774) –

Taxes and the state social security contributions 7,946 – (7,946) –

Other payables 1,948 – (1,948) –

Accrued liabilities 3,728 – (3,728) –

Borrowings – – 81,143 81,143

Borrowings from credit institutions 79,641 – (79,641) –

Issued debt securities (bonds) 1,502 – (1,502) –

Derivative financial instruments 7,283 – – 7,283

Total current liabilities 163,404 – – 163,404

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,124,054 – – 3,124,054

* under the Local GAAP Latvenergo AS transferred retained earnings to the Company’s ‘Other reserves’ with a
purpose to sustain future development of the Company in amount of EUR 82,022 thousand, which were accumulated
before 31 December 2015, according to IFRS have been recognised at 31 December 2015 as retained earnings that
could used according to decision of the Shareholder

Reconciliation of the Company’s total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2015

Local GAAP for

the 31/12/2015
Remea–

surements

Positions
reclassified

IFRS for the
31/12/2015

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Revenue 521,146 – – 521,146

Other income 1,716 (21) – 1,695

Raw materials and consumables used (252,882)* – – (252,882)

Personnel expenses (38,555) 234 – (38,321)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment (90,507) – – (90,507)

Other operating expenses (49,611)* – (1,045) (50,656)

Operating profit 91,307 213 (1,045) 90,475

Income from investments in
subsidiaries and associates 17,739 – (17,739) –

Finance income 14,097 – – 14,097

Finance costs (19,099) – – (19,099)

Received dividends from subsidiaries – – 17,739 17,739

Profit before tax 104,044 – – 103,212

Real estate tax (1,045) – 1,045 –

Income tax (8,465) 3 – (8,462)

Profit for the year 94,534 216 – 94,750

* in the Financials Statements of the reporting year 2016 is made reclassification in the Statement of Profit or Loss for
transmission services costs in 2015 – costs of transmission services for commercial use in amount of EUR 1,045
thousand reclassified from ‘Other operating expenses’ to ‘Raw materials and consumables used’
 under Local GAAP, the Company recognised costs or income related to re–measurement on defined post–
employment benefit plan in profit or loss as ‘Personnel expenses’ and revenue from disposal of property, plant and
equipment revaluation reserve when revalued asset has been eliminated or disposed in profit or loss as ‘Other
income’

LATVENERGO AS –  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   30  from 65

Other comprehensive income

Local GAAP for the

31/12/2015
Remea–

surements

Positions
reclassified

IFRS for the
31/12/2015

  EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Profit for the year 94,534 216 – 94,750

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):
Gains from change in hedge reserve  – 4,077 – 4,077

Net other comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods – 4,077 – 4,077

Other comprehensive loss not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax):
Loss as a result of re–measurement on
defined post–employment benefit plan – (199) – (199)

Net other comprehensive loss not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods – (199) – (199)

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax – 3,878 – 3,878

Total other comprehensive income for the year – 4,094 – 98,628

Under IFRS results of re–measurement on defined post–employment benefit plan is recognised as ‘Other
comprehensive income’ and disposal of property, plant and equipment revaluation reserve as a direct transfer from
reserve to retained earnings of the Company.

Reconciliation of the Company’s cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015

The transition from Local GAAP to IFRS has not had a material impact on the Company’s Statement of
Cash Flows except remeasurement effect on ‘Profit before tax’ arised from reclassification of ‘Real estate
tax’ to ‘Other operating expenses’, effect of re–measurement on defined post–employment benefit plan is
recognised as ‘Other comprehensive income’ and disposal of property, plant and equipment revaluation
reserve as a direct transfer from reserve to retained earnings of the Company.

Local GAAP for

the 31/12/2015
Remea–

surements

Positions
reclassified

IFRS for the
31/12/2015

  EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 104,044 (832) – 103,212

Adjustments :
 – Amortisation, depreciation and impairment
of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment – – 90,507 90,507

 – Amortisation and depreciation 90,538 – (90,538) –

 – Gains on impairment of non–current assets (31) – 31 –

 – Loss from disposal of non–current assets 1,041 21 – 1,062

 – Interest costs 19,255 – – 19,255

 – Interest income (12,750) – – (12,750)

 – Fair value gains on derivative financial
instruments – – (901) (901)

 – Gains from changes in the fair value of the
financial instruments (901) – 901 –

 – Increase in provisions 890 (234) – 656

 – Share of profit of subsidiaries – – (17,739) (17,739)

 – Income from investments in subsidiaries (17,739) – 17,739 –

 – Unrealised losses on currency translation
differences – – 27 27

 – Losses from exchange rate fluctuations 27 – (27) –

Operating profit before working capital
adjustments 184,374 (1,045) –

183,329

Decrease in inventories 354 – – 354

Decrease in trade and other receivables – – 21,670 21,670

Decrease in receivables 21,670 – (21,670) –

Decrease in trade and other payables – – (28,015) (28,015)

Decrease in payables (28,015) – 28,015 –

Cash generated from operating activities 178,383 (1,045) – 177,338

Interest paid (19,740) – – (19,740)

Interest received 12,633 – – 12,633

Repaid corporate income tax and real estate
tax 3,521 1,045 – 4,566

Net cash flows from operating activities 174,797 – – 174,797

LATVENERGO AS –  ANNUAL REPORT 2016   31  from 65

Local GAAP for

the 31/12/2015
Remea–

surements

Positions
reclassified

IFRS for the
31/12/2015

Cash flows from investing activities
Loans issued to subsidiaries (165,573) – – (165,573)

Repayment of loans issued to subsidiaries 118,770 – – 118,770

Purchase of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment (74,284) – 785 (73,499)

Proceeds from sale of non–current assets 785 – (785) –

Proceeds from investments in subsidiaries 17,739 – – 17,739

Proceeds from redemption of held–to–maturity
financial assets – – 69 69

Proceeds from the disposal of shares and
bonds

69 –
(69) –

Net cash flows used in investing activities (102,494) – – (102,494)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issued debt securities (bonds) 74,893 – – 74,893

Proceeds on borrowings from financial
institutions

30,000 –
– 30,000

Repayment of borrowings (132,864) – – (132,864)

Dividends paid to equity holder of the
Company

(31,479) –
– (31,479)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (59,450) – – (59,450)